As Adopted by the Senate

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 325

27

Senator Hughes

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the United Ways in Ohio on Ohio 2-1-1 Day, February 11, 2016.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the United Ways in Ohio on their observance of Ohio 2-1-1 Day, 3 February 11, 2016; and WHEREAS, Ohio 2-1-1 Day is a fitting time to pay tribute to 5 the United Ways in Ohio. Supported by call centers and local United Way chapters in sixty-seven of Ohio's eighty-eight counties, 2-1-1 is a free, confidential information and referral 8 telephone service designed to help Ohioans gain access to community resources and to promote self-sufficiency for 10 individuals and families, and this fine program has provided 11 information on such topics as food, housing, child care, 12 employment, health care, financial education services, tax 13 preparation, senior care, substance abuse, mental health, crisis 14 counseling, legal matters, and volunteer opportunities; and 15 WHEREAS, All those associated with the United Ways in Ohio 16 have distinguished themselves as conscientious and hard-working 17 Ohioans, and they are truly deserving of high praise for their 18 continued involvement with the 2-1-1 statewide system. These 19 exemplary individuals have set an example of concerned and 20 responsible citizenship that is worthy of emulation; and 21 WHEREAS, Since its inception, the United Ways in Ohio have 22 23 enhanced the quality of life in our society, and its generous efforts have earned it the gratitude and respect of many. We are 2.4 certain that as this outstanding agency maintains its dedication 25 to service, it will continue in the tradition of excellence that 26

has become its hallmark; therefore be it

As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	28
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the	e 29
United Ways in Ohio during the 2016 Ohio 2-1-1 Day and extend bes	t 30
wishes for ongoing success; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	32
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the United Ways in Ohio.	33